## **ORDINANCE NO. 0514-2018**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE PURCHASE OF A FIRE TRUCK CHASSIS, APPARATUS, AND EQUIPMENT ON AN INSTALLMENT BASIS AND PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY OF A DIRECT ANNUAL TAX FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Shawneetown, Gallatin County,
Illinois, have determined that the purchase of a fire truck chassis, and apparatus and equipment
to be installed thereon, for the use of the Fire Department in said City is necessary and is for
public purposes and in the best interest of the City and its residents. Further, following
competitive bidding, the City has received and accepted the following bid:

A bid from Sentinel Emergency Solutions, LLC, for one (1) Rosenbaur RXT Top Mount Pumper Mounted on a Freightliner Chassis, with all accessories, equipment, and features as listed in the bidder's specification proposal dated May 10, 2018 and as may have been amended thereafter. The total amount of the bid was \$253,986.00, which bid is the best obtainable for this chassis, apparatus, and equipment.

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities have determined that this purchase of the fire truck chassis, apparatus, and equipment shall be pursuant to the terms and provisions of a certain Contract for the Purchase of Fire Truck dated May 14, 2018 between the City of Shawneetown and Sentinel Emergency Solutions, LLC, which is to be assigned to Legence Bank by the manufacturer/seller; and

WHEREAS, Sentinel Emergency Solutions, LLC has agreed to sell the fire truck chassis, apparatus, and equipment on an installment payment basis and the City has agreed that, in accordance with law, a portion of the total purchase price, not to exceed \$225,000.00 is to be

payable in annual installments of not more than \$18,009.77 each, over a twenty year period with interest at the rate of 4.75 percent (4.75 %) per annum; and

WHEREAS, the City does not presently have available the necessary funds to complete said purchase, but contemplates the raising of all or a part of this money through levy and extension of taxes for that purpose on a basis sufficient to make the installment payments pursuant to the aforesaid Contracts, in whole or in part.

NOW, THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, GALLATIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, acting through its Mayor and City Council/Board of Aldermen, does hereby PASS, DECLARE, and ORDAIN:

- 1. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City that certain Contract for the Purchase of Fire Truck between the City of Shawneetown as purchaser and Sentinel Emergency Solutions, LLC as seller. Said Contract is approved and the purchase pursuant to such Contract authorized, subject to conditions of law.
- 2. The City of Shawneetown does hereby provide for the levy, extension, and collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the annual installments due under the Contract for the Purchase of Fire Truck, aforementioned. The City does hereby levy, and does authorize and request the County Clerk to extend and collect, a direct annual tax sufficient to pay an annual installment payment of \$18,009.77, being the yearly payment required to amortize principal and interest on said purchase contract.
- 3. The City reserves the right at any time during the term of the installment contract to rebate the direct tax to be collected for such purpose, in whole, or in part, when and if it appears

that the City or Fire Department can provide for all of part of the annual payments required without collection of the direct annual tax for this purpose.

4. This Ordinance shall be made available for distribution to the public generally and shall be published in pamphlet form and kept available for interested parties. In addition, as required by law, the Ordinance shall be published twice in the Gallatin Democrat within 30 days after its passage. The Ordinance shall not become effective until 30 days after its second publication.

YEAS: 5 June Rushing, Michael Blain, Lisa Smith, Steve Wood, David Barker

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 2 Brandon Vickery, Michael Rushine

PASSED AND APPROVED by at least two-thirds majority vote of the corporate authorities this 14th day of May, 2018.

David Barker, Mayor City of Shawneetown

Attest:

Nancy Larken, City Clerk City of Shawneetown

## **CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION**

I, Nancy Larkin, the duly elected Clerk of the City of Shawneetown certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance enacted by the City Council/Board of Alderman of the City of Shawneetown on the 14th day of May, 2018.

Nancy Larkin, City Clerk

City of Shawneetown